SourceOne  is  a  professional   employer  organization  ("PEO")  that  provides
comprehensive  personnel  management  services,  including  benefits and payroll
administration,  health and workers' compensation insurance programs,  personnel
records management, and employer liability management.

Following are pro forma  financial  statements  reflecting  the  acquisition  of
SourceOne.  The information is derived from the audited financial  statements of
the  Company  for the year  ended June 30,  2001,  and the  unaudited  financial
statements of SourceOne from inception in April 2001 through September 30, 2001.

The Company will report this transaction, including audited financial statements
of SourceOne, on Form 8-K.

   3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

in thousands   Sept. 30, 2001
   ITEC   SourceOne   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Unaudited   Unaudited (2)   Adjustments   ITEC (1)

ASSETS
  Current assets
   Cash   36   431   --   467
   Accounts receivable   574   234   --   808
   Inventories   140   --   --   140
   Prepaid expenses and other   273   195   --   468
   -------   ---   ---   -------
   Total current assets   1,023   860   --   1,883

Goodwill, net   569   --   531   1,100
Deposits and allowances   --   83   --   83
Property and equipment, net   152   22   --   174
   -------   ---   ---   -------
Total assets   1,744   965   531   3,240
   =======   ====   ===   =======
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
NET CAPITAL DEFICIENCY
  Current liabilities
   Borrowings under bank notes payable   4,018   --   --   4,018
   Short term debt   4,606   --   --   4,606
   Accounts payable   5,498   30   --   5,528
   Accrued expenses   4,914   956   --   5,870
   -------   ---   --   -------
   Total current liabilities   19,036   986   --   20,022

Edgar Filing: IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES CORP/CA - Form 10-Q/A

3

  Notes payable   --   --   500   500
   -------   ---   ---   -------
Total liabilities   19,036   986   500   20,022
   -------   ---   ---   -------
  Stockholders' net capital deficiency
   Series A preferred stock   420   --   --   420
   Common stock   865   --   10   875
   Common stock warrants   541   --   --   541
   Paid-in capital   69,479   --   --   69,479
   Shareholder loans   (105)   200   (200)   (105)
   Accumulated deficit   (88,492)   (221)   221   (88,492)
   -------   ---   ---   -------
   Total shareholders' net capital deficiency   (17,292)   (21)   31   (17,282)
   ---   ---   -------
   1,744   965   531   3,240
   =======   ====   ===   =======

(1) Adjusted to reflect the consolidated balance sheets of ITEC and SourceOne
(2) SourceOne Group's inception occurred at the beginning of April 2001

   4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

in thousands, except per share data   Three months ended
   September 30, 2001
   ------------------------   Pro forma   Pro forma
   ITEC   SourceOne   Adjustments   ITEC (1)
   -------------------------------------------------
   Unaudited  Unaudited(2)

Revenues
  Sales of products   1,057   --   --   1.057
  Licenses and royalties   21   --   --   21
  PEO services   --   13,412   --   13,412
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   1,078   13,412   --   14,490
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Costs and expenses
  Cost of products sold   598   --   --   598
  Cost of PEO services   --   13,155   --   13,155
  Selling, general and administrative   1,413   345   --   1,758
  Research and development   72   --   --   72
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   2,083   13,500   --   15,583
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Loss from operations   (1,005)   (88)   --   (1,093)
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Other income (expense)
  Interest and finance costs   (177)   --   --   (177)
  Other   --   --   --   --
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Edgar Filing: IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES CORP/CA - Form 10-Q/A

4

   (177)   --   --   (177)
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Loss before income taxes   (1,182)   (88)   --   (1,270)

Income tax benefit (expense)   --   --   --   --
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Net loss   (1,182)   (88)   --   (1,270)
Preferred stock dividends   --   --   --   --
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Net loss   (1,182)   (88)   --   (1,270)
   =======   ======   ======   =======
Earnings (loss) per common share
  Basic   (0.01)   (1.76)   --   (0.01)
   =======   ======   ======   =======
  Diluted   (0.01)   (1.76)   --   (0.01)
   =======   ======   ======   =======

Weighted average of common shares   170,984   50   10,000   180,984
   =======   ======   ======   =======

[…]

(1) Adjusted to reflect the  consolidated  statements  of operations of ITEC and
   SourceOne
(2) SourceOne Group's inception occurred at the beginning of April 2001

   5

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS, CONTINUED

   Six months
in thousands, except per share data   Year ended   ended
   June 30, 2001   Sept. 30, 2001
   -------------------------------  Pro forma   Pro forma
   ITEC   SourceOne   Adjustments   ITEC (1)
   --------------------------------------------------------
   Audited   Unaudited (2)

Revenues
  Sales of products   2,897   --   --   2,897
  Licenses and royalties   555   --   --   555
  PEO services   --   25,083   --   25,083
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   3,452   25,083   --   28,535
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Costs and expenses
  Cost of products sold   2,742   --   --   2,742
  Cost of PEO services   --   24,605   --   24,605
  Selling, general and administrative   8,720   694   --   9,414
  Research and development   250   --   --   250
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   11,712   25,299   --   37,011
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Loss from operations   (8,260)   (216)   --   (8,476)

Edgar Filing: IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES CORP/CA - Form 10-Q/A

5

   -------   ------   ------   -------
Other income (expense)
  Interest and finance costs   (1,628)   (1)   --   (1,629)
  Other   --   4   --   4
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   (1,628)   3   --   (1,635)
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Loss before income taxes   (9,888)   (213)   --   (10,101)

Income tax benefit (expense)   --   --   --   --
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Net loss   (9,888)   (213)   --   (10,101)
Preferred stock dividends   (21)   --   --   (21)
   -------   ------   ------   -------
Net loss   (9,909)   (213)   --   (10,122)
   =======   ======   ======   =======
Earnings (loss) per common share
  Basic   (0.08)   (4.26)   --   (0.07)
   =======   ======   ======   =======
  Diluted   (0.08)   (4.26)   --   (0.07)
   =======   ======   ======   =======
Weighted average of common shares   131,488   50   10,000   141,488